AD8351
Low Distortion
Differential RF/IF Amplifier
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temp. Range Package Description Package Option Branding
AD8351ARM –40°C to +85°C 10-Lead MSOP, 7" Tape and Reel RM-10 JDA
AD8351ARM-R2 –40°C to +85°C 10-Lead MSOP, 7" Tape and Reel RM-10 JDA
AD8351ARM-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C 10-Lead MSOP, 7" Tape and Reel RM-10 JDA
AD8351-EVAL Evaluation Board
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Name Function
1 PWUP Apply a positive voltage (1.3 V ≤ VPWUP ≤ VPOS ) to activate device.
2 RGP1 Gain Resistor Input 1.
3 INHI Balanced Differential Input. Biased to midsupply, typically ac-coupled
4 INLO Balanced Differential Input. Biased to midsupply, typically ac-coupled.
5 RGP2 Gain Resistor Input 2.
6 COMM Device Common. Connect to low impedance ground.
7 OPLO Balanced Differential Output. Biased to VOCM, typically ac-coupled.
8 OPHI Balanced Differential Output. Biased to VOCM, typically ac-coupled.
9 VPOS Positive Supply Voltage. 3 V to 5.5 V.
10 VOCM Voltage applied to this pin sets the common-mode voltage at both the input and output.
Typically decoupled to ground with a 0.1 µF capacitor.
REV. B
AD8351
–5–
FREQUENCY (MHz)
1 10000
G
A
IN
 (
d
B
)
0
10 100 1000
20
15
10
5
–5
RG = 20�
RG = 80�
RG = 200�
TPC 1. Gain vs. Frequency for a 150 Ω Differential Load
(AV = 6 dB, 12 dB, and 18 dB)
RG (�)
35
10 10k
G
A
IN
 (
d
B
)
25
15
5
–5
–10
100 1k
30
20
10
0
RL = OPEN
RL = 1k�
RL = 150�
TPC 2. Gain vs. Gain Resistor, RG (f = 100 MHz,
RL = 150 Ω, 1 kΩ, and Open)
TEMPERATURE (�C)
10.75
–50 110